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Methodology

>

Telephone survey of adult residents (18+) in the 6 county Northwestern Michigan

College service area:
— Antrim

— Benzie

— Grand Traverse

— Kalkaska

— Leelanau

— Wexford

Conducted November 6-10, 2014

400 landline and cellphone interviews conducted by trained, professional
interviewers

Overall margin of error + 4.9 percentage points
All mean values exclude “Don’t know” responses

Where applicable, results are compared to previous research conducted by EMC
Research and others

Please note that due to rounding, some FMC
0 —AY AN A

percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.
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Key Findings

»  Northwestern Michigan College receives very strong ratings from local
residents, both for overall favorability, overall performance, and for
performance in specific program and service areas.

» Residents who are more familiar with the college provide higher ratings
than those who are less familiar with NMC.

»  Providing high school students access to college credit, skilled-trade career
training, preparing students to transfer and providing access to other four-
year colleges and universities, providing Associates and Bachelor’s degrees,
and college prep courses are the most important programs or services to
local residents.

»  Three-out-of-four local residents indicate that they would encourage
someone to pursue a skilled-trade career in manufacturing; many consider
it a good career with good pay that is in high demand.

EMC
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The NMC Brand




Top of Mind Associations About NMC

The Maritime academy and NMC'’s nursing, medical, and dental programs were the most
often mentioned “top of mind” reactions to Northwestern Michigan College.

Maritime academy
Nursing/medical/dental programs
Variety of general education courses
Other/general course or program mentions
Culinary program

Adult education

College transfer/prep program
Aviation/aeronautical program

Early college program for HS students/ Summer kids program
Dennos Museum

Business program

Annual BBQ fundraiser

Associates Degrees

Arts programs

Technology; civil/private engineering
Automotive/mechanic program
Criminal justice/ law

Senior program

Science/math

Conveniently located/ local
Affordability

Other

None/Don't Know

16%
15%

Q4. What programs, services, or activities first come to mind when you think of Northwestern EMC
Michigan College? (Open end; Multiple responses accepted; total does not equal 100%) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 5



NMC Education Rating

Most local residents continue to believe NMC is as good or better than other four-year
colleges and universities in Michigan.

Better 22%
20%
m 2014
2011
About the same 73%
0
69% 2009
Worse 5%
11%
Q5. In your opinion, is the quality of education provided by Northwestern Michigan College FMC
better, about the same, or worse than the quality of education provided by most four-year ZAVIAN 4

colleges and universities in Michigan? (“Don’t know” responses excluded.) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 6



NMC Favorability

The vast majority of local residents have a favorable opinion of

Northwestern Michigan College.

Don't know M 1-2 Unfavorable 3 4 MW 5-Favorable Mean

2014

16% 27% 4.18

Q2. On a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Strongly Unfavorable and 5 means Strongly EMC
Favorable, what is your opinion of Northwestern Michigan College? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 7



NMC Favorability by County

Favorability is high across all 6 counties.

DK H 1-2 Unfavorable 3 M 4-5 Favorable Mean

Travglfrjen?44%) 4% Loz 4.18
e IRz I
— = T -
caasto 5%) | TEER = I

Q2. On a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Strongly Unfavorable and 5 means Strongly m
Favorable, what is your opinion of Northwestern Michigan College? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 8



NMC Favorability by Age

Overall favorability is high across all age groups.

DK H 1-2 Unfavorable 3 M 4-5 Favorable Mean

Q2. On a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Strongly Unfavorable and 5 means Strongly m
Favorable, what is your opinion of Northwestern Michigan College? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 9



NMC Favorability by Course Participation

Ratings are higher among respondents who have a closer connection to NMC.

DK H 1-2 Unfavorable 3 M 4-5 Favorable Mean

Respondent has

(19%)

Family member

has taken course 17% 13% 4.15
(26%)

Respondent and

family member _ A 0

has taken course ‘M’ 12% 4.32
(29%)

Flse 29% 4% 25% 3.91
(26%) 0 () 0 .
Q2. On a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Strongly Unfavorable and 5 means Strongly m

Favorable, what is your opinion of Northwestern Michigan College? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan CoIIeg-eAl 10



NMC Favorability by Familiarity

There is a positive correlation between familiarity with NMC and Favorability.

DK MW 1-2 Unfavorable 3 M 4-5 Favorable Mean
Familiar/Very
familiar A 6% 4.42
(29%)
Somewhat
familiar 29%M$ 14% 4.17
(38%)
Only a little/Not
familiar/DK 35% 39 25% 3.86
(34%)
Q2. On a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Strongly Unfavorable and 5 means Strongly m

Favorable, what is your opinion of Northwestern Michigan College? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan co/[eg_eA| 11



NMC Favorability Over Time

Compared to 2011, there is a small drop in intensity of the positive ratings, but NMC’s
favorability rating has remained overwhelmingly positive.

Don'tknow  ® 1-2 Unfavorable 3 4 W 5-Favorable Mean

2014 | 13% 1 16% 27% 4.18

2011 15% "4 11% 25% 4.35
Q2. On a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Strongly Unfavorable and 5 means Strongly EMC

Favorable, what is your opinion of Northwestern Michigan College? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 12



Primary Sources of Information of NMC

Word of mouth and newspapers are the most common sources
for information about NMC.

Word of mouth 30%
Newspaper

College publications

TV News
Current/former students
Radio News

NMC’s website

Online news

Social media

Other

None/Don't know

m

Q62. What is your primary source of information about NMC? (Do not read list) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan CoIIeg-eAl 13



Primary Sources of Information of NMC by County and Age

Word of mouth is the top source for each county; newspaper is top source for seniors.

Benzie Traverse Leelanau Wexford

Newspaper

Radio News

TV News

College publications
NMC’s website
Online news

Social media

Word of mouth

Current/former students

Other
Nothing

16%
2%
8%

14%

10%
4%
2%

32%
4%
0%
4%

20%
9%
8%
6%
0%
0%
0%

32%

15%
4%
3%

23%

5%
7%
19%
3%
1%
1%
29%
9%

1%
1%

16% 29%
10% 3%
15% 0%
3% 14%
10% 10%
3% 2%
3% 3%
26% 32%
0% 6%
3% 0%

3% 0%

10%
4%
16%
12%
1%
5%
2%
28%
4%

5%
10%

I YR I P T

Newspaper

Radio News

TV News

College publications
NMC’s website
Online news

Social media

Word of mouth

Current/former students

Other
Nothing

4% 2%
0% 9%
3% 6%
17% 14%
20% 8%
7% 4%
2% 4%
30% 40%
5% 9%
7% 0%
0% 4%

13%
5%
3%
27%
3%
5%
3%
21%
11%
2%
5%

Q62. What is your primary source of information about NMC? (Do not read list)

26%
8%
12%
12%
2%
1%
0%
29%
6%
0%
3%

33%
2%
12%
9%
0%
0%
1%
30%
7%
3%
2%

EMC
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NMC Job Ratings

NMC receives very strong ratings in specific categories, particularly for appearance of
campuses, reputation, and value of education.

Don't know B 1-2 Negative 3 MW 4-5Positive Mean

The appearance of NMC campuses, such as Aero
Park, University Center, Great Lakes, and Main 9% i 9% 4.36

Campus
The overall reputation of NMC in the community 5% 12% 4.26
The value of an NMC education 6% 19% _ 4.12
The academic reputation of NMC | 9% 21% 4.02
The job NMC does responding to the learnin
: PONEINg £o & 15% 17% 63% 3.96
needs of the community
The job NMC does communicating with the
community
Q6-Q15. Using a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Poor and 5 means Excellent, please rate each m

of the following. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 16



NMC Job Ratings

Other performance categories are less known to local residents; those who do offer
ratings are almost entirely positive.

Don't know B 1-2 Negative 3 M 4-5Positive Mean

The quality of public radio on WNMC, 90.7

quality ot p 43% 15% 3.87
FM

The availability of scholarships for NMC

Y P 43% 19% 3.69
students
The job NMC does in managing its finances 37% 22% 3.59
The job NMC does managing tax dollars 39% 22% 3.53
Q6-Q15. Using a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Poor and 5 means Excellent, please rate each EMC

of the following. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 17



NMC Job Ratings Over Time

Job ratings remain overwhelmingly positive.
% 3-5 Positive 2004 2008  ®m2009 m®2011  m2014

99% 9% 98% 979 98% 98% 979 9 98% 97% % 97%
96% 97% 97% 959% 97%  97% 959 95% ° y 93% 979 7% 517 93% 94%

88%

The overall reputation of  The value of an NMC The appearance of NMC The academic reputation The job NMC does

NMC in the community education campuses, such as Aero of NMC communicating with the
Park, University Center, community
Great Lakes, and Main
Campus
Q6-Q15. Using a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Poor and 5 means Excellent, please rate each m

of the following. (Excludes “Don’t Know” responses.) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 18



NMC Job Ratings Over Time

Job ratings remain overwhelmingly positive.
% 3-5 Positive 2004 2008  ®m2009 m®2011  m2014

97%  95% 95% 959

93% 939
889% 91% 92% 90% 90% 927 % 93% o

% %

0,
92% 39%

The job NMC does The quality of public radio The availability of The job NMC does in
responding to the learning  on WNMC, 90.7 FM scholarships for NMC managing its finances
needs of the community students

Q6-Q15. Using a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means Poor and 5 means Excellent, please rate each

The job NMC does
managing tax dollars

of the following. (Excludes “Don’t Know” responses.) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 19
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Programs and Services Importance Ratings

Residents view NMC’s programs and services aimed at providing degrees, college prep,
and career training as very important items.

. L. > DK ®1-4 Not 5-6 7-9 Important ® 10 - Extremely Mean
How important is it to you that NMC...? Important Important

Provides opportunities for area high school students to receive
ppoT™: anie 1928% 8% 29% 59% 8.78
college credit for completing college-level course work

BN

Prepares students to transfer to a
four year college or university

1945%; 8% 30% 56% 8.77

i

Provides instruction in skilled trades career fields
such as machining or building trades

2905 7% 32% 54% 8.70

BN

Provides access to other college and university programs

through the University Center 7% 34% 52% 8.64

10

11% 28% 53% 8.52

Offers Associate degrees 2

8% 38% 46% 8.40

Offers Bachelor’s degrees in select subjects 2

gzﬁo

Provides courses that prepare students for college-level
prep & 3<y 11% 31% 49% 8.38

EMC

Q16-29. Please rate the importance of each item, now using a scale of 1 to 10, where
14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 21

1 means that it is not important to you at all and 10 means it is extremely important.



Programs and Services Importance Ratings

More international students and global experiences are comparatively less important to most
residents, although a majority still rate these items as important programs.

DK m1-4Not 5-6 7-9 Important MW 10 - Extremely Mean
Important Important

How important is it to you that NMC...?

Provides organizational and workplace training such as qualit
8 P & quatity 4% 14% 41% 34% 7.95

control tools and processes, and strategic planning assistance

Offers online courses 4% 13% 35% 39% 7.86

Provides cultural events for the community through the 1 16% 22% 339% 7.80

Dennos Museum Center

Offers certificate programs  10% 15% 36% 32% 7.75

Offers non-credit personal enrichment courses 2 23% 32% 31% 7.34

Offers more global experiences for students, such as study o 0 0 . .
abroad opportunities g 15% 24% 35% 21% 6.80

Increases the number of international students on campus 3‘V 30% 29% ivA73 5.83

Q16-29. Please rate the importance of each item, now using a scale of 1 to 10, where o EMC
1 means that it is not important to you at all and 10 means it is extremely important. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 22



Programs and Services Importance Ratings Over Time

NMC'’s importance ratings have increased since 2011 in all areas, particularly in
preparation and access to further college education.

m 2014 2011 2009 Mean

_ 8.77
Prepares students to transfer to a
p 8.41

8.57

Provides access to other college and university programs _8 83764

8.57
. B.52

Offers Associate degrees 8.23
8.48

Provides organizational and workplace training such as quality _777'25

7.66
I 7.86

Offers online courses 7.75

7.41
., 7.75

Offers certificate programs 7.45
7.66

I 734

Offers non-credit personal enrichment courses 7.11
6.96

four year college or university

through the University Center

control tools and processes, and strategic planning assistance

Q16-29. Please rate the importance of each item, now using a scale of 1 to 10, where o EMC
1 means that it is not important to you at all and 10 means it is extremely important. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 23
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NMC Overall Job Rating Over Time

While NMC’s overall job rating is almost entirely positive, the intensity of positive ratings
has declined since 2011.

W Don'tknow M 1-4 Poor 56 m7-9Good m10-Outstanding Mean

- I b 7.80
- . ) 8.11

Q30. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is Extremely Poor and 10 is Outstanding, please rate o m
NMC’s performance on the job Northwestern Michigan College, or NMC, does overall. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 25




NMC Overall Job Rating by Course Participation

Overall job rating is high across the board, but is even higher among people who have
personally taken a course, or have a family member who has done so.

W Don'tknow M 1-4 Poor -6 m7-9Good m10-Outstanding

I H 16% (Y9 7.73
Respondent and
family member has . 10% 15% 8.03
taken course (29%)

Q30. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is Extremely Poor and 10 is Outstanding, please rate o m
NMC’s performance on the job Northwestern Michigan College, or NMC, does overall. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 26

Respondent has
taken course (19%)

Family member has
taken course (26%)

Else (26%) 7.47




NMC Overall Job Rating by Familiarity

There is a positive correlation between familiarity with NMC and positive job rating.

W Don'tknow M 1-4 Poor -6 m7-9Good m10-Outstanding

Familiar/Very familiar 139 .

Somewhat familiar

(o)
(38%) 11% 7.80
Only a little/Not
familiar/DK 39 24% 7.32
(33%)
Q30. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is Extremely Poor and 10 is Outstanding, please rate m

NMC’s performance on the job Northwestern Michigan College, or NMC, does overall. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 27



Programs and Services Performance Ratings

NMC’s job performance is rated highly in several key performance areas.

The job NMC does... m DK m1-4Poor I 5-6 m7-9Good M 10-Outstanding Mean

Providing opportunities for area high school students to
/1ding OppOrtUn! "8 7 11% 31% 8.30
receive college credit for completing college course work
Providing access to other college and university programs P 0
through the University Center s 11% 27% 8.17
Providing cultural events for the community through the
& ythroug ] 16% 33% 8.15
Dennos Museum Center
Providing courses that prepare students for college-level
Preparing students to transfer to a four year college or
university
Providing instruction in skilled trades career fields such as 0 o

Q31-Q44. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is Extremely Poor and 10 is Outstanding, o m
please rate NMC’s performance on each of the following. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 28



Programs and Services Performance Ratings

More than 1/3 of residents are unsure about NMC’s performance regarding international
students and providing global experiences.

DK ®m1-4Poor " 5-6 m7-9Good m10-Outstanding Mean

The job NMC does...

Providing certificate education 25% 12% 40% 7.83

Providing non-credit personal enrichment courses 15% &Y4 14% 46% 20% 7.69

Providing Bachelor’s degrees in select subjects 15% 17% 41% 7.68

Providing organizational and workplace training §uch as‘ guality 23% 15% 42% 7.60

control tools and processes, and strategic planning assistance
Providing online courses 24% 16% 37% 7.57
Offering global experiences for sthd.ents, such as study abroad 379% 21% 25% 6.75
opportunities

Increasing the number of international students on campus 33% 25% 26% 6.62

Q31-Q44. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is Extremely Poor and 10 is Outstanding, EMC

please rate NMC’s performance on each of the following. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 29



Programs and Services Performance Ratings Over Time

Among those who are familiar with NMC, service and performance ratings remain strong.

m 2014 2011 2009 Mean
R 8.57
Providing Associate degree education 8.50
8.57
. - e 8.3
Providing access to other college and university programs
through the University Center 8.46
8.65
_ 8.28
Preparing students to transfer to a four year college or university 8.30
8.56
_ 8.07
Providing certificate education 8.03
8.20
. 7.96
Providing non-credit personal enrichment courses 7.92
7.95
_ 7.84
Providing online courses 7.97
7.60
- - . - R, 7.72
Providing organizational and workplace training such as quality 7.90
control tools and processes, and strategic planning assistance 8 08
Q31-Q44. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is Extremely Poor and 10 is Outstanding,
please rate NMC'’s performance on each of the following. (Mean ratings for EMC

respondents who are at least somewhat familiar with NMC ONLY.) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 30



Comparing
Performance and
Importance Ratings




Performance Matrix

NMC’s performance tracks favorably with the programs residents rate as important.

; 9.00 p for 4 vr. Uni
This chart shows the mean repare for 4 yr. Univ. .
; ; ; S college credit
values of importance and Skilled trade instruction ® o "I

. Univ. program access .
performanc;: ratergs for each Provides BA degrees @ ® %rowde Assoc. Deg.
program and service area

Provide college prep
tested. A pointin the upper
right quadrant suggests that
program is considered very
important and that NMC is
doing a good job in that area.

Workplace training

Online courses o @ Cultural events

Provide Cert. educ.
@ Personal enrich. courses

Importance Mean

Importance Mean

All 14 items tested in the survey 7.00 Offer global
are in the upper right quadrant. experiences
# of Int'l students
®
10.
5.00 T )
5.0 5.00 7.00 9.00
Performance Mean
0.0
0.0 5.0 10.0

Performance Mean

Q16-29. Importance ratings. EMC

Q31-44. Job ratings. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 32



Programs and Services Gap Analysis

While performance ratings are all very positive, there are some gaps with respect to
Bachelor’s degrees, skilled trade instruction, and transfer preparation.

Program or Service Area Importance | Performance
Mean Mean Difference

Increasing the number of international students on campus 5.83 6.62 0.79*
Providing non-credit personal enrichment courses 7.34 7.69 0.35
Providing cultural events for the community through Dennos 7.80 8.15 0.35
Providing courses that prepare students for college-level classes 8.38 8.12 0.26
Providing certificate education 7.75 7.83 0.08
Offering global experiences for students 6.80 6.75 -0.05
Providing Associate degree education 8.52 8.27 -0.25
Providing online courses 7.86 7.57 -0.29
Providing organizational and workplace training 7.95 7.60 -0.35
Providing access to other university programs 8.64 8.17 -0.47*
Providing opportunities for HS students to receive college credit 8.78 8.30 -0.48*
Preparing students to transfer to a 4 year college 8.77 8.10 -0.67*
Providing instruction in skilled trades career fields 8.70 7.98 -0.72*
Providing Bachelor’s degrees in select subjects 8.40 7.68 -0.72*
Q16-29. Importance ratings; Q31-44. Job ratings. FMC
*For these items, there is a 95% chance that the two mean scores are different. For the _AYAN_A

other items, there is more than a 5% chance that the two mean scores are equivalent. 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 33



Non-Credit and
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Programming




NMC Utilization

Just less than two-thirds of local residents have either taken for-credit courses at NMC, or
have had a family member do so.

Q55. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate
family ever taken a course for credit at NMC?

Q56. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate
family ever taken a non-credit personal enrichment

program at NMC?

I
I
I
I
I
Yes, | have 17% | Yes, | have 18%
| i
I
Yes, family member 27% : Yes, family member 13%
| i
I
Yes, both 19% | Yes, both 11%
| i
I
No 35% : 55%
I
I
Don’t know/Refused 2% | Don’t know/Refused 4%
I
|
Q55. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a course for credit at NMC? FMC
Q56. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a non-credit personal _AYAN_A

enrichment program at NMC?

14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 35



Taken For Credit Course by Sex/Generation

Residents under age 40 are more likely to have taken a for-credit course.

B No/DK/Ref  Yes, me & family member m Yes, family member M Yes, | have

M 18-39 (13%) 24% 23% 29%

M 40-64 (21%) 32% 18% 35% 16%

!

M 65+ (15%) 56% 13% 28%

S
X

F 18-39 (13%) 24% 12%

F 40-64 (24%) 23% 33% 15%

F 65+ (14%) 15% 23% 17%

Qb55. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a course for credit at m
NMC? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 36



Taken For Credit Course by Age

A majority of seniors report neither having taken a course nor having a family member
who has taken a for-credit course.

B No/DK/Ref  Yes, me & family member m Yes, family member M Yes, | have

S o o

Qb55. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a course for credit at m
NMC? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 37




Reasons for Not Attending For-Credit Programming

“Too busy,” “not interested in general,” or “already have a degree” were the most
common responses for why people don’t take for-credit courses at NMC.

Not interested in general 21%

Too busy 20%
Already have a degree

Too old/Retired

The schedule is inconvenient
Not interested in the offerings
Too expensive

Attend classes at another school

Other

None/Don't Know

Q60. What would you say is the primary reason that you have not taken a for-credit course m
from NMC? (N=255) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 38



Taken Non-Credit Course by Sex/Generation

Women are more likely to have taken a non-credit course, particularly women age 65+.

B No/DK/Ref  Yes, me & family member m Yes, family member M Yes, | have

M 18-39 (13%) 7% | 11% Bz

M 40-64 (21%) 63% 9% 18% 11%

M 65+ (15%) 62% 15% 6% 17%

F 18-39 (13%) 67%

7%  11% 15%

F 40-64 (24%) 48% 12% 16% 24%

F 65+ (14%)

13% 10% 29%

Q56. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a non-credit personal m
enrichment program at NMC? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 39




Taken Non-Credit Course by Age

Most residents under 30 report having no connection to someone who has taken a non-
credit course at NMC.

B No/DK/Ref  Yes, me & family member m Yes, family member M Yes, | have

82% 8% 4%

60% 7% 18% 16%

18-29 (13%)

30-39 (13%)

50-64 (30%) | 57% 13% 14% 17%
Q56. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a non-credit personal m

enrichment program at NMC? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 40



Taken Non-Credit Course by County

Grand Traverse and Leelanau counties have the most involvement in non-credit courses.

B No/DK/Ref  Yes, me & family member m Yes, family member M Yes, | have

T

Leelanau (11%)

18% 19% pA

Q56. Have you, or has anyone in your immediate family ever taken a non-credit personal m

enrichment program at NMC? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 41



Engagement in Non-Credit Learning Experiences by County and Age

Residents in their 30s were most likely to report attending in-person events.

Benzie Trav Leelanau | Wexford

nd

erse
Online course 5% 8% 8%
In-person courses/events 17% 17% 17%
Internship/Apprenticeship 2% 7% 1%
(Other) 0% 0% 1%
No formal non-credit learning 75% 67% 74%

(Don’t know/Refused) 4% 9% 5%

7% 8% 14%
13% 15% 10%
0% 2% 2%
0% 2% 1%
80% 73% 74%

39 4% 3%

%

Online course 2% 15%
In-person courses/events 5% 30%
Internship/Apprenticeship 3% 6%
(Other) 0% 0%
No formal non-credit learning 84% 53%
(Don’t know/Refused) 7% 2%

Q54. In what ways have you engaged in non-credit learning experiences, such as online
courses, in-person seminars, or internships, over the previous twelve months that were NOT
offered by NMC? (READ LIST IF NEEDED. ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPONSES. DO NOT PROBE)

14% 10% 4%
20% 16% 11%
0% 1% 1%
4% 0% 0%
65% 76% 80%
6% 4% 5%

EMC

14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 42



Reasons for Not Attending Non-Credit Programming

“Too busy” or “just not interested” were the most common responses for why people
don’t take non-credit courses at NMC.

Too busy/Don’t have time

31%
Just not interested in general
The schedule/class times are inconvenient
Too expensive/Can’t afford it

Too old/Retired/Health issues
| am unfamiliar with their offerings/Did not know about
this/Don’t have enough information about the topics or courses

NMC doesn’t offer what | want, need/Not interested in the
topics that are offered

| attend those types of things somewhere else/I have other
options for meeting those needs

Other

None/Don't Know

Q61. What would you say is the primary reason that you have not attended non-credit o m
personal enrichment programming from NMC? (N=288) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 43



Potential Non-Credit Programming

Health career training, manufacturing skills, and small business management are all
rated as very important non-credit offerings.

M 1-2 Not important 3 MW 4-5-Veryimportant Mean

Health career training, such as certified

nurse assistant or home health aide b 5 4.66
Manufacturing skills, such as machining E 10% 4.46
Small business management or start-up _ 11% 4.41
et tiness | B350 RS |

Instruction for mobile device

phones
Performing arts, such as music or dance m 25% 3.80

Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m
to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.

14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 44



Health Career Training by Gender, Age

All demos view health career training as an important offering.

Q53. Health career training, such as certified nurse assistant or home health aide.

M 1-2 Not important 3 M 4-5- Very important Mean

w0 e S : -
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Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m
to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.  14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 45



Manufacturing Skills by Gender, Age

Overall, both gender and all age groups view manufacturing skills as an important
offering; men and older residents rate it slightly higher.

Q52. Manufacturing skills, such as machining

M 1-2 Not important 3 M 4-5- Very important Mean

Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m
to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.  14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 46



Small Business Management by Gender, Age

All age groups and both men and women consider small business management or start-
up training as an important offering.

Q48. Small business management or start-up

M 1-2 Not important 3 M 4-5- Very important Mean

o) 37526 S

Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m
to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.  14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 47




Health & Fitness by Gender, Age

Women and older residents place more importance on health and fitness offerings,
although all groups feel it is at least somewhat important.

Q50. Health and fitness

M 1-2 Not important 3 M 4-5- Very important Mean

e 0| [ i S ¢

Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m
to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.  14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 48



Mobile Technology Instruction by Gender, Age

Older residents are more likely to show interest in mobile device instruction.

Q49. Instruction for mobile device technology, such as iPads and smart phones

<
®
Q
=

M 1-2 Not important 3 M 4-5- Very important

Male (49%) 299% 62% 3.79
Female (51%) 24% 64% 3.96

1
18-39 (26%) 27% 52% 3.51

40-64 (45%) 27% 64% 3.97

64+ (29%) 13% 14% 72% 4.06

Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m
to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.  14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 49



Performing Arts by Gender, Age

Interest in performing arts offerings is generally consistent across age groups; women
rate it higher than men.

Q51. Performing arts, such as music or dance

M 1-2 Not important 3 M 4-5- Very important Mean

s S8 268

Female (51%) 24% 67% 3.92

18-39 (26%) 16% 66% 3.79

40-64 (45%) 28% 62% 3.81
64+ (29%) m 30% 60% 3.79
Q48-53. Use a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 means you think the subject area is Not Important At All m

to offer and 5 means you think it is Very Important to offer programming in this subject area.  14-5425 Northwestern MichigankCoIIeg-eAl 5;)
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Recommend Manufacturing Career

Three-out-of-four respondents say they would be likely to recommend
a career in manufacturing.

M 1-2 Not likely 3 M 4-5 Likely Mean
) > -
Q45. Now, using a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 is Not Likely At All and 5 is Very Likely, how likely m

would you be to encourage someone to pursue a skilled-trade career in manufacturing? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 52



Recommend Manufacturing Career by Sex/Generation

Males 40+ are much more likely to recommend a career in manufacturing.

M 1-2 Not likely 3 M 4-5 Likely Mean

v 457 |EEAINIZ 429

Female (51%) _ 20% 71% 4.06

M 18-39 (13%) _ 23% 63% 3.72

M 40-64 (21%) _ 8% 87% 4.44

M 65+ (15%) _: - 8% 89% 4.57

F 18-39 (13%) _ 26% 55% 3.58

F 40-64 (24%) _ 20% 74% 4.18

F 65+ (14%) m 13% 80% 4.34

Q45. Now, using a 1 to 5 scale, where 1 is Not Likely At All and 5 is Very Likely, how likely

would you be to encourage someone to pursue a skilled-trade career in manufacturing? m

(“Don’t know” responses excluded.) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 53



Reasons for Encouraging Manufacturing

Manufacturing careers are considered to be high demand/good career opportunities by
many local residents.

High demand/ Good opportunity/ Good career/pay 42%
Manufacturing/skilled workers are vital to our society/economy
Someone has to do it

Familiar with manufacturing

Future is going toward manufacturing

Training leads to employment/advancement

4 yr degree overrated/ Good alternative to a degree

To fulfill a dream/wish

Education & skills are important in general/ Good to branch out

Other

None/Don't Know

Q46. Can you tell me a little about why you would encourage someone to pursue a skilled- EMC
trade career in manufacturing? (OPEN END, ACCEPT ONE RESPONSE) (N=300) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 54



Reasons for NOT Encouraging Manufacturing

Those who do not recommend manufacturing see it as a trade that is becoming obsolete.

Jobs less available/becoming obsolete 28%

Worked in that field myself/would recommend other
pursuits

Don’t know anyone who would be interested/wouldn’t
come up in conversation

Don’t know much about it/not interested in it

| wouldn’t be unlikely to encourage/no reason

| would encourage further education

Uncertainty in manufacturing

Other

None/Don't Know

Q47. Can you tell me a little about why you would be unlikely to encourage someone to o m
pursue a skilled-trade career in manufacturing? (OPEN END, ACCEPT ONE RESPONSE) (N=33)  14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 55
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Interest in Alumni Activities

About half of alumni show interest in alumni activities; only 2% are very interested.

Very interested 2%

Somewhat interested 16% — 49%

A little interested, or 32%

Not at all interested 50%

Don’t know 1%

Q57. As you may know, you can be considered an alum of NMC after you complete courses,

regardless of whether you eventually earn a degree or certificate from the college. How .
interested are you in participating in NMC alumni activities? Would you say you are very EMC
interested, somewhat interested, a little interested, or not at all interested? (n=145) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 57



Interest in Alumni Activities by County

Benzie County has a much higher interest in alumni activities than any other county.

Don't know M Not at all interested A little interested = Somewhat interested M Very interested

Antrim (12%) 46% 29% 25%

Benzie (9%) 24% 53% 23%

I

Grand Traverse (44%) |"&2 49% 35% 11% 37

Kalkaska (8%) 72% 28%

Leelanau (11%) 53% 31% 16%

Wexford (16%) 7% 36%

Q57. How interested are you in participating in NMC alumni activities? Would you say you m
are very interested, somewhat interested, a little interested, or not at all interested?

(n=145) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 58



Interest in Alumni Activities by Age

Younger age groups are more interested in alumni activities than the older age groups.

Don't know M Not at all interested A little interested = Somewhat interested ® Very interested

30-39 (13%)

19%

40-49 (15%) 23% 22%

Q57. How interested are you in participating in NMC alumni activities? Would you say you m
are very interested, somewhat interested, a little interested, or not at all interested?

(n=145) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 59




Interest in Alumni Activities

General social gatherings rank highest in desirable Alumni activities.

General social gatherings/Happy hour

Alumni program planning/Help planning
alumni events

Providing career guidance/mentoring to
current students

General educational discussions

Career/industry discussions/Panels

Serving on college committees, boards,
advisory panels

Other

None/Nothing

Don't know

38%

Q58. NMC is in the process of developing an alumni program. What types of alumni m
activities would you be interested in participating in? (n=84) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 60



Interest in Alumni Activities

Most of respondents are too busy or generally uninterested in alumni activities.

Too busy/Don’t have time

33%

Just not interested in general 31%

| don’t consider myself an alum of NMC

| did not enjoy my time/experience at NMC

Don't live near school

Other

None/Don't Know

Q59. What would you say is the primary reason you are not interested in NMC alumni m
activities? (N=72) 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 61
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Dennos Museum Visitation by County

Grand Traverse and Leelanau counties have the highest Dennos attendance rates.

m No (DK/Ref) M Yes

overa 34%

Antrim (12%) 78% 22%

Benzie (9%) 75% 25%

Grand Traverse (44% 18%

Kalkaska (8%) 87% 13%

Leelanau (11%) 49% 51%

Wexford (16%)

Q63. In the previous twelve months, have you attended an event or visited the Dennos m
Museum Center? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 63




Dennos Museum Visitation by Age

Respondents 65 years of age and older are the most likely to have visited Dennos.

(DK/Ref) M Yes

18-29 (13%)

30-39 (13%)

40-49 (15%)

50-64 (30%)

T
I R
T
T e

65+ (29%) 57% 43%

Q63. In the previous twelve months, have you attended an event or visited the Dennos m

Museum Center?

14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 64



Dennos Museum Visitation by Income

Higher-income residents are more likely to visit Dennos.

(DK/Ref) M Yes

$25,000 to $49,999 69% 31%

Q63. In the previous twelve months, have you attended an event or visited the Dennos m
Museum Center? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 65




Dennos Museum Visitation by Importance Rating

Respondents who rate Dennos as “Important” are more likely to visit.

m No (DK/Ref) M Yes

1-4 Not Important 79% 21%
5-6/DK 81% 19%

mportant
mporere L . | 1%

Q63. In the previous twelve months, have you attended an event or visited the Dennos Museum

Center?
Q25. How important is it you that NMC provides cultural events for the community through the m
Dennos Museum Center? 14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 66
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Conclusions

» Northwestern Michigan College is very highly
regarded by local residents. Favorability,
overall job rating, specific job ratings, and
performance ratings are all overwhelmingly
positive.

» Local residents view college prep, transfer
prep, skilled-trade career training, and
providing Associates and Bachelor’s degrees as
very important programs provided by NMC.

EMC

14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 68
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Age by County Demos

Survey respondent demographics generally reflect the overall demographics of the

six-county NMC service area.

|| overall | | Antrim | | Benzie | _lGrand Traverse

2011 2014 2011 2014 2011 2014 2011 2014
Census Survey Survey Census Survey Survey Census Survey Survey Census Survey Survey
Overall 12% 12% 12% 9% 9% 9% 44% 44% 44%
18-29 16% 10% 13% 13% 1% 19% 14% 6% 15% 19% 12% 10%
30-39 14% 12% 13% 10% 6% 14% 14% 13% 12% 16% 14% 14%
40-49 16% 17% 15% 16% 16% 12% 17% 18% 8% 16% 19% 15%
50-64 29% 30% 30% 30% 31% 23% 29% 31% 40% 29% 30% 31%
65+ 23% 26% 29% 30% 32% 32% 27% 29% 24% 20% 21% 30%
Refused 5% 10% 3% 4%
| | Kalkaska | | leelanau | |  Wexford
2011 2014 2011 2014 2011 2014
Census Survey Survey Census Survey Survey Census Survey Survey
Overall 8% 9% 8% 11% 11% 11% 16% 15% 16%
18-29 16% 17% 4% 13% 5% 19% 17% 11% 17%
30-39 14% 6% 14% 9% 9% 9% 15% 14% 13%
40-49 19% 18% 22% 14% 16% 14% 17% 14% 17%
50-64 30% 28% 45% 33% 34% 21% 29% 26% 26%
65+ 22% 29% 15% 32% 33% 36% 22% 25% 28%
Refused 2% 3% 10%

EMC

14-5425 Northwestern Michigan College | 70
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Tom Patras
tom@emcresearch.com
614-268-1660 ext. 2

Travis Bunner
travis@emcresearch.com
614-268-1660 ext. 3
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